

No. 17-2585

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SAUK PRAIRIE
CONSERVATION ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
THE HONORABLE JAMES D. PETERSON, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

GABE JOHNSON-KARP
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1084731

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee,
State of Wisconsin

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8904

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Wisconsin’s state-court proceedings are proper subjects for judicial notice.	2
II. Wisconsin’s management of the Sauk Prairie Recreation Area.	4
III. State litigation challenging land-use decisions at the Area.	7
A. Motion for stay/temporary injunction.....	7
B. Motion for reconsideration and appeal.....	10
IV. Motion for temporary injunction in federal court.	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Alliance is precluded from relitigating the issue of whether the challenged helicopter training, motorcycling, and dog training will cause irreparable harm during the pendency of the Alliance’s litigation.	14
A. Issue preclusion bars relitigation of issues of fact and law that were previously decided in a court of competent jurisdiction.	14

1.	Federal courts evaluating the preclusive effect of state-court decisions apply that state’s preclusion law, and seek to give the earlier decision the same preclusive effect it would have in state court.....	14
2.	Wisconsin courts evaluating issue preclusion ask whether the issue was actually and necessarily decided in a previous action, and whether preclusion would be fair under the circumstances.....	15
3.	Wisconsin law supports applying preclusion to issues conclusively decided on a motion for a preliminary injunction.....	18
B.	The Wisconsin courts’ previous determinations of the issue of irreparable harm preclude relitigation of that issue now.....	19
1.	The Alliance actually litigated the issue of irreparable harm, and its failure to establish the point was essential to the Wisconsin courts’ decisions.	20
2.	Fundamental fairness demands that the Alliance be precluded from relitigating the issue of irreparable harm.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carter v. C.I.R.</i> ,	
746 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2014),	
<i>as am. on denial of reh’g</i> (Apr. 25, 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Cirilli v. Country Ins. & Fin. Servs.</i> ,	
2013 WI App 44, 347 Wis. 2d 481, 830 N.W.2d 234.....	16

	Page
<i>Daniel v. Cook Cty.</i> , 833 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>E.B. Harper & Co., Inc. v. Nortek, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Ewell v. Toney</i> , 853 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>First Weber Grp., Inc. v. Horsfall</i> , 738 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2013)	15, 17
<i>Gates v. Paul</i> , 127 Wis. 628, 107 N.W. 492 (1906)	18
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)	2, 3
<i>Hayes v. Ridge</i> , 946 F. Supp. 354 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 216 F.3d 1076 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Hebel v. State</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 325, 210 N.W.2d 695 (1973)	18, 21
<i>Hlavinka v. Blunt, Ellis & Loewi, Inc.</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 381, 497 N.W.2d 756 (Ct. App. 1993).....	16
<i>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	16
<i>Michelle T. by Sumpter v. Crozier</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 681, 495 N.W.2d 327 (1993)	15, 16, 17, 24
<i>Mrozek v. Intra Fin. Corp.</i> , 281 Wis. 2d 448, 699 N.W.2d 54 (2005)	17
<i>Opoka v. I.N.S.</i> , 94 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Precision Erecting, Inc. v. M & I Marshall & Ilsley Bank</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 288, 592 N.W.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1998).....	16, passim

S. Pac. R.R. v. United States,
 168 U.S. 1 (1897) 14–15

Thorp Sales Corp. v. Gyuro Grading Co.,
 111 Wis. 2d 431, 331 N.W.2d 342 (1983) 18

Statutes

Wis. Stat. ch. 227 7

Wis. Stat. § 15.34(1)..... 6

Wis. Stat. § 227.54 8

Wis. Stat. § 805.15(3)(a), (b) 23

Wis. Stat. § 808.03(2)..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 808.03(2)(a)–(c) 11

Wis. Stat. § 808.03(2)(b)2. 23

Wis. Stat. § 813.02(1)..... 8

Other Authorities

18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Edward H. Cooper,
 Federal Practice and Procedure § 4416 (3d ed. 2017) 15, 16

18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Edward H. Cooper,
 Federal Practice and Procedure § 4445 (2d ed. 2017) 18–19, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) 2

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) 2, 3
